Group’s assets and liabilities are primarily denominated in their functional currencies.

The Group will constantly review the economic situation and its foreign exchange risk profile, and will

consider appropriate hedging measures in the future, as may be necessary.

(ii) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to cash flow interest rate risks arises from the Group’s interest bearing bank

deposits, bank borrowings and long-term bonds, whose interest rates may subject to adjustments

by the PRC government. Borrowings at variable rates expose the Group to cash flow interest-rate

risk while borrowings and long-term bonds at fixed rates expose the Group to fair value interest-rate

risk. The Group historically has not used any financial instruments to hedge potential fluctuations in

interest rates.

Other than those mentioned above, the Group’s income and operating cash flows are substantially

independent of changes in the market interest rates.

If interest rates on long-term borrowings at variable rates had been 50 basis point higher/lower with

all other variables held constant, the impact on post-tax profit were as follows:

Year ended 31 December

2018 2017

RMB’000 RMB’000

Impact on post-tax profit at 50 basis point higher (7,841) (25,813)

Impact on post-tax profit at 50 basis point lower 7,841 25,813

(iii) Price risk

The Group engages in gold mining and refining operations and is exposed to commodity price

risk related to price volatility of gold products. The fluctuations in prices of gold products could

have significant impact on the Group. The Group uses derivative financial instruments, including

commodity futures and swaps, to manage a portion of this risk.

Annual Report 2018 161

NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2018

3 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (Continued)

3.1 Financial risk factors (Continued)

(b) Credit risk

Credit risk is managed on a group basis. Credit risk mainly arises from cash and cash equivalents,